Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Labour & Employment

Notification

NO:- Sharm(A)5-7/2005-Dated, Shimla-2 31 2006

Whereas the draft of the Himachal Pradesh Motor Transport . Workers Rules, 2006 were published as required under Section 40 of the Motor Transport Workers Act, 1961 (Act No.27 of 1961), in the Rajpatra Himachal Pradesh (Extra Ordinary) on 14th September, 2006 vide Notification of even number dated, 07.09.2006 for inviting the objections & suggestions from the persons likely to be affected thereby before the expiry of 45 days from the date of the publication of the Notification in the Rajpatra Himachal Pradesh (Extra

And whereas the objections or suggestions received within the Ordinary);

stipulated period have been considered by the Government; Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 40 of aforesaid Act; the Qovernor of Himachal Pradesh is pleased to make the

following Rules namely:-

Rules

Short title

1.These Rules may be called the Himachal Pradesh Motor Transport Workers (First Amendment) Rules,2006.

2.In the Himachal Pradesh Motor Transport Workers Rules, 1980, for the existing Rule 5 the following shall be substituted namely:-

"5 Grant of certificate of Registration:-

Substitution of Rule 5

2 Juintol

Kaules

A certificate of Registration for an undertaking shall be granted by the Chief Inspector or an Inspector of the respective circle/District's duly authorized by him in this behalf in form no. II on payment of fees as specified

	helow	maximum number of Transport cers to be employed during the	Fees for grant of certificate of Registration.
	yéar:		Rs.100.00
	LIL	Are 5	Rs.300.00
¥.	(b)	6 but does not exceed 25	Rs 1,000.00
	C	26 but does not exceed 100	Rs.2,500.00
	(1)	101 but does not exceed 250	Rs.5.000.00
	(6)	251 but does not exceed 500	Rs.10,000.00
h	(1)	5(1 but does not exceed1000	Rs.15,000.00
v		1 COL Last does 1101 CACCOU 1000	

Gard ---

Provided that if at any time the Act is made applicable to an undertaking employing less than the 5 persons, the fees shall be 50 Rs. The above fee will be applicable with the immediate effect.

By order

(Sanjeev Gupta) Secretary (Lab. & Emp.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

- Controller, Printing & Stationary, Himachal Pradesh, Shiml-5 for publication in the Official Court (Transport of the Stationary) publication in the Official Gazette (Extra Ordinary)
- 2. Director General, Factory Advice Service & Labour Institution, Bombay.
- 3. All the Head of the Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. All Deputy Commissioner in Himachal Pradesh.
- 5. The Director, Labour Bureau, Government of India, Shimla-171004.
- 6. The Labour Commissioner, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1-along-with 50 spare copies.

Under Secretary (Lab.&/Emp.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.